ANDERSON, Esther Agnetta (Mellegaard

September 24, 1888 Spring Valley Township August 27, 1947 Viborg

Viborg Enterprise - September 4, 1947

Last Rites For Mrs. J. Anderson

Services for Mrs. Jim Anderson were held Sunday afternoon at the Spring Valley Baptist church with Rev. Loft officiating. Pallbearers, all nephews, were Kermit Mellegaard, Noble Mellegaard, Charles Overgaard, Norman Mellegaard, Dean and Dale Jorgensen. Interment was in the Spring Valley Baptist cemetery. Viborg Funeral Home was in charge of arrangements.

OBITUARY

Esther Agnetta Mellegaard, daughter of Knud and Eliza Mellegaard, was born September 24, 1888 at their farm in Spring Valley township in Turner county and passed away August 27, at the Viborg Hospital at the age of 58 years and 11 months.

She grew to womanhood in this community. In 1911 she was united in marriage to Jim Anderson. To this union two children, Berchel Lester and Elva Irene, were born.

Most of her life was spent in this community with the exception of 1½ years in Hasting, Florida and 1 year in Salem, Oregon.

S'he is survived by her husband, 2 children, 7 grand-children, Helen, Carol and Vernon Knudsen, James, Alberta Kay, Darrel and Duane Anderson; 3 sisters, Mrs. Nora Whiting of Los Angeles, Calif., Mrs. Fred Jorgensen and Mrs. Henry Overgaard of this community; 6 brothers, John of Yankton, Charlie of Parker, Orris of Irene, George, Romey and Fawrup Mellegaard of this community. Her parents and 2 brothers preceded her in death.

CARD OF THANKS

We wish to express our thanks to all who helped us during the illness and death of our loving wife and mother, and for all expressions of sympathy.

Jim Anderson Mr. and Mrs. Kenneth Knudsen and Family Mr. and Mrs. Berchel Anderson

and Family